Public Document Pack

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee

- GENERAL PURPOSES
COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING)

Date & Time

-

WEDNESDAY 20TH MARCH 2013 AT 10.00AM

Venue

-

NORFOLK ROOM, THE CONFERENCE SUITE,
ELIZABETH HOUSE, DEREHAM

Members of the Committee requiring Persons attending the meeting are
further information, or with specific requested to turn off mobile phones
questions, are asked to raise these with
the appropriate officer at least two
working days before the meeting. If the
information requested is available, this
will be provided, and reported to
Committee.
Members:
Mr P.J. Duigan (Chairman)
Mr T R Carter (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mrs B Canham
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen

Mr C. S. Clark
Mr S R Green
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr B J Skull
Mrs A.L. Steward
Mr D.R. Williams JP

Member Services
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE
Date: Tuesday, 12 March 2013

Please ask for Helen McAleer: Telephone (01362) 656381
e-mail: helen.mcaleer@breckland.gov.uk

General Purposes Committee
20 March 2013

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Page(s)
herewith

1.

MINUTES

1-5

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2013.
2.

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

3.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are no longer required to declare personal of prejudicial
interests but are to declare any new Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests that are not currently included in the Register of Interests.
Members are reminded that under the Code of Conduct they are
not to participate and must leave the room, for the whole of an
agenda item to which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.
In the interests of transparency, Members may also wish to declare
any other interests they have in relation to an agenda item, that
support the Nolan principles detailed within the Code of Conduct.

4.

URGENT BUSINESS
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act
1972.

5.

NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
To note the names of any non-Members who wish to address the
meeting.

6.

ASSISTED CAR PURCHASE SCHEME
Report of the Assistant Director of Commissioning.

7.

NEXT MEETING
To note that the next meeting will be held on Wednesday 17 April
2013 at 10.00am in the Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth
House, Dereham.

6 - 28

Agenda Item 1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Held on Wednesday, 27 February 2013 at 10.00 am in
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr P.J. Duigan (Chairman)
Mr T R Carter (Vice-Chairman)
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr W.P. Borrett

Mrs B Canham
Mr C. S. Clark
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr B J Skull

In Attendance
Neil Fordham
Helen McAleer
Alison Peart
Cal Spearman
Rod Urquhart

-

Payroll and Reward Manager
Senior Committee Officer
Interim Senior HR Advisor
HR Business Partner
Operations Manager (Support and
Fraud)
Action By

10/13 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2013 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
11/13 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Steward and Mrs
Chapman-Allen.
12/13 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 6)

The Chairman noted that the LJCC had a Legislation Update as a
Standing Item and suggested that it would be useful to have
something similar on the General Purposes Agenda to ensure
Members were aware of changes.
The recommendations in the Minutes would be taken into
consideration when those items on the agenda were discussed.
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Local Joint Consultative
Committee meeting held on 14 February 2013 be adopted.
1

1

General Purposes Committee
27 February 2013
Action By

13/13 ARP HOMEWORKING POLICY (AGENDA ITEM 7)

The Operations Manager (ARP) presented the report and explained
that currently the Partnership had three dif
[...]
oint Committee
had considered the new Policy in December 2012 and had approved
2

2

General Purposes Committee
27 February 2013
Action By

it. The Assistant Director of Commissioning had requested that the
Policy be referred to the LJCC and General Purposes Committee.
In response to a question from Mr Clark it was confirmed that there
were currently about 130 homeworkers across the four authorities.
Many of those were part time staff.
The LJCC had requested an update on how the Policy was working
in October and any changes in the uptake for homeworking would be
reported then.
Mrs Canham thought that homeworking was a good idea but noted
that it did not suit some people. She asked how people working from
home were monitored.
The Operations Manager (ARP) advised that there had been
homeworkers for the past three or four years and there were a range
of measures in place to ensure their welfare and performance,
including keeping-in-touch days, when they were required to be in the
office for team meetings and one-to-one’s with their Team Leaders.
At those meetings any issues could be raised. If there was a change
in personal circumstances it might mean that homeworking could
cease. That would not preclude the officer from applying for
homeworking in future. With regard to performance, both output and
accuracy were measured and assessed against an average. There
was a rigorous performance management framework and statutory
service targets from the DWP were strictly measured.
The Chairman noted that on page 19 the Policy required office space
‘free from background noise’. He suggested that that was an
unrealistic requirement and the Operations Manager (ARP) agreed
and said that he would amend the wording to say ‘without
distractions’.
RESOLVED to approve the new ARP Homeworking & Home
Enabled Policy.
14/13 ASSISTED CAR PURCHASE SCHEME (AGENDA ITEM 8)

The Payroll & Reward Manager introduced Alison Peart and Cal
Spearman, two new HR Business Partners who were in attendance
to learn about the General Purposes Committee. He then went on to
give a brief overview of the report.
The Lease Car Scheme was being phased out following an earlier
recommendation from the General Purposes Committee. When that
decision had been made it had been agreed that the dormant
Assisted Car Purchase Scheme would be reintroduced.
The Assisted Car Purchase Scheme offered car loans at attractive
3

3

General Purposes Committee
27 February 2013
Action By

interest rates. In reintroducing the scheme the Payroll & Reward
Manager had looked at similar schemes at other local authorities.
The South Holland scheme had been in place for some time and the
new scheme would mirror that one.
The number of applicants was not known but there had been five or
six firm expressions of interest so far.
Mr Borrett noted that the scheme was for essential car users only but
would also be available to casual users for the purposes of
recruitment and/or retention.
Mr Carter asked whether there would be a list of the casual user
posts which would be eligible for the scheme and the Payroll &
Reward Manager advised that CMT were keen to have discretion to
look at each case on its merits.
Mr Borrett asked if that was the same at South Holland and was
advised that the key features were identical but at South Holland the
scheme was also open to casual users who travelled over 500
business miles a year. Some parts of the South Holland scheme
were considered to be out of date, the key features had been
adopted and modernised.
Mr Borrett then asked what the scheme would cost.
The main cost would be the loss in bank credit revenue and it had
been estimated that the potential loss of interest would amount to a
few hundreds of pounds only. From information gleaned from other
authorities it seemed likely that there would only be about 16 loans a
year with an average amount of £4,000. The financial risk had been
modelled on that estimated take-up.
Members debated the matter further and did not feel able to make a
decision without having further information about the potential costs.
They also raised concerns about the lack of equality with some
casual users being eligible for the scheme and others not.
Mr Borrett clarified that he was not against the scheme but said that
Members needed to know what it would cost and what it would
achieve for corporate objective reasons. There also needed to be
parity with South Holland.
Mr Bambridge had concerns and felt that the scheme should only be
available for essential users with high mileage. He also wanted
clarity on costs.
The Payroll & Reward Manager explained that the scheme would
cost a lot less than the Lease Car Scheme with a potential six figure
saving.
4

4

General Purposes Committee
27 February 2013
Action By

The Chairman made various suggestions to Members to try to reach
a compromise but acknowledged that more information was needed.
RESOLVED not to make a decision until further financial
information was made available.
15/13 PAY POLICY STATEMENT (AGENDA ITEM 9)

The Payroll & Rewards Manager presented the report which was for
information only. The Statement would be presented for Council
approval on 28 February 2013.
It was a legal requirement for the Council to produce the Statement
annually to improve transparency on Senior Officer remuneration. It
had to be published by 1 April each year.
The Statement was identical to the one issued in 2012 apart from a
‘re-jig’ of the wording regarding the Interim Chief Executive, which
had been based on the Council having a permanent Chief Executive.
Mr Borrett asked about the reference to the Council’s Lease Car
Scheme and was advised that it had to be declared as it was a
benefit in kind.
The report was noted.
16/13 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 10)

The arrangements for the next meeting, to be held on 17 April 2013
at 10.00am in the Norfolk Room, were noted.

The meeting closed at 11.14 am

CHAIRMAN

5

5

Agenda Item 6
BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report of the As
[...]
2013

10

Employee undertaking to repay any loan must be legally enforceable. A Loan
Agreement document has been created and reviewed by NP Law on behalf of
the Council. Before any loan funds are released this agreement must be
signed by the applicant, and witnessed, and countersigned by S151 Officer
and witnessed.
2.4

Equality and Diversity
Ensure fairness of accessibility to any such scheme based on eligibility
criteria.

3.

Alignment to Council Priorities

3.1

Yes

4.

Wards/Communities Affected

4.1

n/a

Background papers:-

Lead Contact Officer
Name/Post: Neil Fordham, Payroll & Reward Manager
Telephone Number: 01362 656828
Email: neil.fordham@breckland.gov.uk
Key Decision
no
Appendices attached to this report:
Appendix A: Assisted Car Purchase Scheme - Policy & Procedure
Appendix B: Pro forma B
Appendix C: Car Loan Application form (ACP1)
Appendix D: Car Loan Application form (pre-approval) (ACP2)
Appendix E: Loan Agreement form (ACP4)
Appendix F: Proof of sale pro forma (ACP3)
Appendix G: Loan repayment schedule template

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\0\6\AI00017609\$gykxtwau.doc12/03/2013

11

Appendix A

Assisted Car Purchase Scheme: Policy & Procedure
Eligibility for the Assisted Car Purchase Scheme (Car Loans)
1.

The Assisted Car Purchase Scheme is open to Breckland Council Officers who:
• are designated as Essential Car users;
• are Casual Car users but designated by CMT to be in ‘Key Posts’ for
recruitment and retention purposes;
• have successfully completed their probationary periods;
• work within a service area which is not under *official review at the date of
intended application. Staff under notice of redundancy are not eligible to
apply for a loan.

2.

Where applicants are employed on fixed term contracts, the principal loan
repayment period must not exceed the currently anticipated contract length.

3.

Officers currently with a Council issued lease car can only take part in the scheme
once they have discharged their lease car agreem
[...]
vided; or

(vi)

become bankrupt; or

(vii)

make any composition or arrangement with his creditors; or

(viii)

commit any act resulting in the seizure of the Motor Car whether by way
of execution distress or otherwise

the whole of the said Principal Sum with accrued interest shall immediately
become repayable to the Council by the Officer. The decision of the Council
as to whether the Officer is required to provide a Motor Car for the proper
performance of his duties shall be final and conclusive.
3.

Deductions
The Officer hereby authorises the Council and the Payroll Manager of the
Council to deduct from any money (whether in respect of salary, travelling and
subsistence allowances or refund of superannuation contributions) which is
now or hereafter may become payable by the Council to the Officer or her/his
personal representatives such sum or sums of money as may become
payable by the Officer or by her/his personal representatives to the Council
by virtue of this Agreement.

4.

Taxes
The Officer shall pay all fines and all sums due for licences, taxes and
insurance in respect of the Motor Car and in default of such payment it shall
be lawful for the Council to deduct any sum due to them in respect thereof
from the salary payable to the Officer.

5.

Repairs
The Officer shall keep the Motor Car and all parts thereof in good repair
condition and working order (reasonable wear and tear only accepted).

6.

User
Except when the Motor Car is receiving necessary repairs or overhauls the
Officer shall during the continuance of this Agreement utilise the Motor Car in
the performance of her/his official duties, as required by the Council. In the
case of Officers granted a loan as a result of excess travelling arising out of
reorganisation the Motor Car shall be utilised for this purpose.

7.

Insurance
The Officer shall during the continuance of this Agreement maintain a
comprehensive policy of insurance covering the Motor Car with an approved
Insurance Company; such

Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
Held on Wednesday, 20 March 2013 at 10.00 am in
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr P.J. Duigan (Chairman)
Mr T R Carter (Vice-Chairman)
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr C. S. Clark

In Attendance
Neil Fordham
Natalie King
Helen McAleer
Robert Walker

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs A.L. Steward
Mr D.R. Williams JP

-

Payroll and Reward Manager
HR Manager
Senior Committee Officer
Assistant Director of Commissioning
Action By

17/13 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2013 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
18/13 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Bambridge (who was
on other Council business), Mr Green and Mr Skull.
19/13 ASSISTED CAR PURCHASE SCHEME (AGENDA ITEM 6)

The Assistant Director for Commissioning presented the report which
sought approval for the reintroduction of the Assisted Car Purchase
Scheme (ACPS). The report included additional information and
answers to questions that had been raised at the previous meeting.
When the decision had been taken to remove the Lease Car Scheme
it had been agreed to look at reintroducing the ACPS to support
essential car users. There were currently 87 essential car users
employed by the Council.
In the initial report it had been proposed that eligibility should be
restricted to essential car users, with the Corporate Management
Team (CMT) having discretion to extend the Scheme to key posts for
recruitment and retention purposes.
The figures used in the scheme had been calculated to be
1

General Purposes Committee
20 March 2013
Action By

comparable with similar schemes at neighbouring Local Authorities.
The maximum loan would be £10,000 over a maximum period of four
years. It was noted that administrative costs would be significantly
less with the ACPS than with the Lease Car Scheme as after the
initial set-up administration the loan payments would be automatically
deducted from salary.
The proposed interest rate for the loans was base rate plus 1%
divided by 2. The HMRC rate was set at 4%. If the loan was greater
than £5,000 it became a taxable benefit with tax and National
Insurance implications. If the loan interest rate was set at 4% those
contributions would not apply.
Members were therefore asked to consider if they wished the
Scheme to charge 4% for the loans, thereby creating income for the
Council and avoiding the tax and National Insurance issues.
Councillor Borrett was pleased to see the budgeted costs as it had
been impossible to make a decision on the information previously
provided. The Proforma B offered a range of costs which gave an
opportunity to budget for them. He asked if the likely take-up rate
was known.
The Assistant Director for Commissioning said that was not known
but was unlikely to be the maximum and more likely to be between
16 and 30.
The Payroll and Rewards Manager advised that the figures in the
report had been taken from South Norfolk which was a Local
Authority of a similar size. Their take up was 16 people with an
average loan of £4,000.
Councillor Borrett said he was keen to have the same rate as South
Holland.
Councillor Williams noted that the 4% proposal had not been an
option for the LJCC but he would have been in favour of it as it meant
less impact on the Council.
The Assistant Director for Commissioning explained that the option
had only been discussed over the last few days and that Unison had
been informed and supported the proposal, although noting that it
was less favourable to staff.
Councillor Steward sought clarification of what constituted an
Essential Car User and it was explained that such staff had to have a
car to carry out their duties, such as Planning and Environmental
Health Officers who had to make site visits and travel many miles.
Councillor Carter was glad to have a second option and to have the
information on the number of potential users. He asked if that figure
2

General Purposes Committee
20 March 2013
Action By

covered non-essential car users as well.
The Assistant Director for Commissioning advised that the Scheme
was expected to focus on Essential Users that had to have a car to
carry out their role. The only exceptions would be at the discretion of
CMT who might offer the scheme to attract or retain the right calibre
of person for a specific post. The number of non-essential users in
the scheme was expected to be very low.
Councillor Clark had done some research and said that there were
comparable schemes available in the private sector so he agreed
that take-up was unlikely to be high. He supported the 4% option.
Councillor Borrett suggested that if the 4% option was supported,
which would provide a return for the Council it could be offered to all
employees. If the original option was chosen he could understand
why it would be limited, but if there was no direct cost to the Council
he thought it should be a benefit to all employees, at CMT’s
discretion.
The Assistant Director for Commissioning gave some details of the
figures. If 100 people took the maximum loan of £10,000 at 4% it
would equate to a £20,000 gain to the authority. If 100 people took a
£4,000 loan the gain would be about £8,000.
Councillor Williams noted that if the offer was extended to all staff
there would need to be a clause in the agreement to cover
eventualities such as redundancy, staff leaving or changing post.
The Payroll and Reward Manager advised that those issues were
covered in paragraph 26 of the Policy document.
The Chairman suggested that the 4% option should be approved for
Essential Users only in the first instance and then reviewed in six
months, but Councillor Williams thought that Members should agree
the scheme for all staff at CMTs discretion. A new proposal was
moved and seconded.
RESOLVED to reintroduce the Assisted Car Purchase
Scheme at the HMRC interest rate, for all staff at the
Corporate Management Team’s discretion.
20/13 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 7)

The arrangements for the next meeting at 10.00am on Wednesday
17 April 2013 in the Norfolk Room, Elizabeth House, Dereham, were
noted.

The meeting closed at 10.25 am
CHAIRMAN
3

